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Inspection Summary
'

Inspection on March 5-7, 13, 15, and 18, 1985 (Report No. 50-341/85-012(DRS))
Areas Inspected: 5pecial announced inspection of an allegation pertaining to

1

one fire protection sprinkler system. The inspection involved a-total of 21
inspector-hours onsite and 37 inspector-hours in the regional office by three
NRC inspectors including 61/2 inspector-hours onsite during offshifts.
Results: No items of noncompliance or deviations were identified.
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DETAILS
l
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1. Persons Contacted |

Detroit Edison Company (DECO)

*R. Anderson, System Engineer
J. Clark, Nuclear Shift Supervisor

*J. Coleman, Training
*J. Conen, Engineer
*E. Griffing, Assistant Manager Nuclear Operations
*R. Henson, Nuclear Shift Supervisor
*D.. Holland, Nuclear Fire Protection Specialist

+*W. Holland, Vice President Fermi 2
+*W. Jens, Vice President, Detroit Edison, Nuclear Operations
*E. Juarez, Supervisor Nuclear Training

+*R. Olson, System, Engineer, Fire Protection
*F. Reimann, Radiation Assessor

+*S. Noetzel, Assistant Manager
*G. Preston, Operations Engineer
*F. Svetkovich, Sy tem Engineer

+*G. Wilson, Fire Protection Engineer
*0. K. Earle, Licensing Supervisor
+R. Lenart, Superintendent, Nuclear Production

]
+G. Trahey, Director, Nuclear QA

* Denotes persons attending the exit meeting of March 7, 1985.
+ Denotes persons attending the exit meeting of March 18, 1985.

2. Horizontal Sidewall Sprinkler Allegation (RIII-85-A-0031)

On February 14, 1985, an individual contacted the NRC Resident
Inspector's Office regarding improperly installed horizontal sidewall
sprinklers located in the auxiliary basement, level 562'-0". During the '

week of February 18th, the resident inspector and the licensee's fire
protection engineer confirmed the allegation to be true when they'

visually observed the horizontal sprinklers improperly installed in the
vertical position.

The resident inspector discussed these and other findings concerning the
improperly installed horizontal sidewall sprinklers with Region III
Managerrent. As a result, Region III fire protection specialists
conducted a special inspection in this area as deliniated in this report.
The inspectors determined that the licensee had previously walked down
all sprinklers installed in the Fermi 2 plant prior to September 19,
1984. The licensee documented their firdings in a report entitled
" Fermi 2 - Sprinkler System Review (NFPA #13 - 1980)". During their
walkdown the licensee identified six sprinkler heads that were
questionable regarding their installed position. All of the six sprinkler
heads were replaced by the licensee and this was visually verified by the
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inspectors during this inspection. Subsequent to the walkdown the
licensee modified two systems. The two systems modifications are
located in the Auxiliary Building Basement Column G-13 (El. 562') and
the Reactor Building Second Floor Columns 12A-12C (El. 613'-6"). The
sprinkler heads covered by the allegation were in the first of these
two systems.

At the time the allegation was received, both of these systems had not
been walked down or turned over from construction in accordance with the
licensee's governing procedures. Subsequently, the licensee conducted-

the required walkdown of these two systems and determined that there
were no other findings other than those discussed below. In order to
assess the generic implications of the allegation the inspectors made a
walkdown of four systems. The first two systems listed below are the

,

two systems modified after September 19, 1984. The other two systems
i were completed prior to September 19, 1984.

The inspectors review of the affected sprinkler system included
visually inspecting a random selection of installed sprinkler heads,
spacing of the installed sprinkler heads, verifying proper sprinkler
head distances from the ceiling and beams, and a review of the
ultrasonic test performed by the licensee to determine the thickness
of the installed piping,

a. Auxiliary Building Basement Column G-13(EL. 562')

As previously reported by the resident inspector, four Grinnell
horizontal sidewall sprinkler heads were observed to be incorrectly
orientated in the vertical position. All four heads were replaced
by the licensee and visually verified by the inspectors.

The inspectors reviewed Design Change Notice (DCN) numbered 10806
(Rev. 0) dated October 24, 1984; Potential Design Change (PDC)
numberedPDC-1772(norevisionnoted)datedNovember2,1984;
Engineering Design Package (EDP) numbered 1772 (Rev. 0) dated
November 14, 1984; and an Engineering Change Request (ECR) numbered
1772-1 (Rev. 0) dated February 19, 1985. The DCN it.dicated the
drawings to be revised, the location having the additional sidewall
sprinklers installed and the reason for this change. The PDC
indicated that the DCN was disapproved by the change control board
because it affected equipment released to Nuclear Production. After
reviewing the DCN, the System and Plant Engineering Department
prepared the EDP which superseded the DCN. The EDP contains the
engineering documents, the list of necessary materials that should
be obtained and other information regarding the installation of the
sidewall sprinklers. As identified previously by the licensee, the
EDP diagrams indicated that the sidewall sprinklers were to have been
located in the upright position. The licensee indicated that.

Bechtel Corporation ordered the sprinklers and provided the
sprinkler fitters from the local Union Hall to implement the EDP.
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b. Reactor Building Second Floor Columns 12A-12C (EL. 613'-6")

This sprinkler system was installed under the Engineering Design-

Package noted earlier and consists of twelve sprinkler heads. Two,

sprinkler heads appeared to be spaced further than the proposed
distance in the " Submittal of Deviations from Staff Interpretations
of Fire Protection Features in 10 CFR 50, Appendix R and
Justification (EF2-72717 dated August 3, 1984)". The licensee's
position is that these sprinkler heads are installed as per their ,

submittal but they committed to review the adequacy of this
installation. The licensee's review will specifically consider
obstructions, ceiling heights and ventilation air flows that may
affect the performance of the installed systems. This is considered
an open item pending NRC evaluation of the licensee's review
(341/85-012-01(DRS)). All sprinkler heads observed were properly
oriented.

c. Reactor Building Fourth Floor, Motor Generator Sets (EL 659'-6")
,

Two of the six areas inspected indicated two discrepancies between
the drawings and the installation. In the first area, the drawing
indicated 11'-2" of pipe ten inches west of the actual installation.
In the second area, the drawing indicated 5'-4" of pipe one
foot-four inches cast of the actual installation. Both of the
previously mentioned areas are located on the same branch line
located below a duct.

The two sprinkler heads observed (EL 659'-6") in the southeast
corner of the sprinkler system were both standard 165 degrees F
upright sprinklers and installed in the upright position. The
licensee has committed to correct the drawing and the inspector has'

no further questions in this area. The other areas of this sprinkler
,

system that were inspected also appeared to have properly oriented
sprinklers,

d. Auxiliary Building Cable Spreading Room (EL. 630'-6)i

There were no problems identified in the two areas inspected.

Conclusion

Based on the review of the documents, the inspection of selected areas of
four sprinkler systems, and discussions with the licensee, it appeared
that the improperly installed horizontal sidewall sprinklers reported
by the alleger and two other sprinklers identified by the NRC that may
not be spaced properly occurred due to inadequate or improper information'

in the Engineering Design Package. The inspection of three other fire
protection sprinkler systems did not identify any other examples of the
incorrect type of sprinkler heads being installed. The licensee had not
walked down or turned over the modified systems at the time of the NRC
inspection; therefore, the licensee did not have an opportunity to
identify the incorrect sprinkler heads prior to the allegation being made.
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Based on the NRC inspection conducted of four sprinkler systems, the
licensee walkdown efforts on September 19, 1984, the fact that the
allegation involved a system that was not. turned over and the
replacement of the incorrectly installed sprinkler heads, the
inspectors consider this allegation to be closed.

~

| 3. Open Items

Open items are matters which have been discussed with the licensee, whichi

will be reviewed further by the inspector, and which involve some action:
4 on the part of the NRC or licensee or both. An open item disclosed

during the inspection is discussed in Paragraph 2.b.

4. Exit Interview

The inspectors met with licensee representatives (denoted in Paragraph 1)
'

on March 7,1985, and March 18, 1985, and summarized the scope and
findings of the inspection activities. The inspector also discussed the
likely informational content of the inspection report with regard to
documents or processes reviewed by the inspectors during the inspection.
The licensee acknowledged the statements made by the inspector with
respect to items discussed in the report and did not identify any
documents or processes as proprietary.-
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